DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE 17 FEBRUARY 2020
Case No:

19/02293/FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION)

Proposal:

DEMOLITION OF GARAGE AND ERECTION OF DWELLING.

Location:

21 ST ANSELM PLACE ST NEOTS PE19 1AP

Applicant:

MR MILLARD

Grid Ref:

518189 260493

Date of Registration: 13.11.2019
Parish:

ST NEOTS

RECOMMENDATION - REFUSE
This application is referred to the Development Management
Committee (DMC) as the proposal is for a dwelling within St Neots
Conservation Area and the Officer recommendation of refusal is
contrary to St Neots Town Council’s recommendation of approval.
1.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION

1.1

This site is located on the northern side of St Anslem Place, at the end
of a cul-de-sac on a corner plot and comprises of a detached garage
and an area of garden associated with 21 St Anslem Place. To the east
of the site runs a footpath (Right of Way reference 194/15), which is
separated from the application site by a brick wall. The northern (rear)
boundary of the site is marked by a timber fence, with trees behind.

1.2

21 St Anselm Place is a brick-built 2-storey semi-detached dwelling
with a flat roof detached garage with 2 bays, one of which serves the
neighbouring dwelling at number 20 St Anselm Place.

1.3

The application site is within the Conservation Area of St Neots and the
northern half of the site of the site falls within Flood Zone 2 (Medium
Probability) within the Environment Agency’s Flood Map for Planning
and Flood Zone 2 of the Council’s Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
2017.

1.4

The application is for full planning permission for the erection of a
single storey detached dwelling, following the demolition of the half of
the detached garage that serves number 21. The proposal would subdivide the plot and the proposed dwelling would make use of the
existing vehicular access onto St Anselm Place.

1.5

The application is accompanied by a completed unilateral undertaking
for wheeled bin contributions.

2.

NATIONAL GUIDANCE

2.1

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 2019) sets out the
three economic, social and environmental objectives of the planning
system to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.
The NPPF confirms that ‘So sustainable development is pursued in a
positive way, at the heart of the Framework is a presumption in favour
of sustainable development. The NPPF sets out the Government's
planning policies for:
• delivering a sufficient supply of homes;
• achieving well-designed places;
• conserving and enhancing the natural environment;
• conserving and enhancing the historic environment.

2.2

Whilst the NPPF 2019 has now been published and replaces the NPPF
2012, transitional arrangements are in place for authorities who have
submitted Local Plans submissions prior to the 29 January 2019 and to
ensure consistency, the 2012 framework policies will continue to be
relevant. For clarity HDC submitted their Local Plan on 29 March 2018.

2.3

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 2012) sets out the
three dimensions to sustainable development - an economic role, a
social role and an environmental role - and outlines the presumption in
favour of sustainable development. Under the heading of Delivering
Sustainable Development, the Framework sets out the Government's
planning policies for:
• promoting sustainable transport;
• delivering a wide choice of high-quality homes;
• requiring good design;
• conserving and enhancing the natural environment;
• conserving and enhancing the historic environment.

2.4

In this report, reference to both NPPF 2012 and 2019 from here-on
referred to as ‘the NPPF’

2.5

The National Design Guide 2019 (parts C1 and C2) is also relevant

For full details visit the government website National Guidance

3.

PLANNING POLICIES

3.1

Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 (Adopted 15th May 2019)
• LP1: Amount of Development
• LP2: Strategy for Development
• LP4: Contributing to Infrastructure Delivery
• LP5: Flood Risk
• LP6: Waste Water Management
• LP7: Spatial Planning Areas
• LP11: Design Context
• LP12: Design Implementation
• LP14: Amenity
• LP15: Surface Water
• LP16: Sustainable Travel
• LP17: Parking Provision and vehicle movement
• LP25: Adaptable and Accessible Homes

•

LP31: Trees, Woodland, Hedges and Hedgerow

3.2

St Neots Neighbourhood Plan 2014-2029 (2016)
• Policy A3: Design

3.3

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) and Guidance:
• Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD (2017)
• Huntingdonshire Townscape and Landscape Assessment SPD
2007
• Huntingdonshire District Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 2017
• Developer Contributions SPD 2011
• Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD 2017
• Huntingdonshire Tree Guidance Note 3
• December 2019 Annual Monitoring Review regarding housing
land supply.
• National Design Guide (2019) – sections C1 and C2

Local For full details visit the government website Local policies

4.

PLANNING HISTORY

4.1

16/01136/HHFUL - 2 Storey side extension and single storey rear
extension – Approved

5.

CONSULTATIONS

5.1

St Neots Town Council: recommends approval, stating that
“Satisfactory proposal in terms of scale and pattern of development.
Within a sustainable location.” [COPY ATTACHED]

5.2

Environment Agency: No comments

5.3

Cambridgeshire County Council Asset Information Definitive Map
Officer: No response received at the time of publication.

5.4

HDC Operations (Waste): No response received at the time of
publication.

6.

REPRESENTATIONS

6.1

At the time of writing the report no representations have been received.

7.

ASSESSMENT

7.1

The report addresses the principal, important and controversial issues
which are in this case:
• Principle of development
• Flood Risk
• Impact on the character of the area
• Impact on Heritage Assets
• Residential Amenity
• Access Highway safety and parking
• Accessibility

•
•
•

Water efficiency
Biodiversity
Trees

Principle of development
7.2

The application site falls within St Neots, which is designated as a
Spatial Planning Area within Policy LP7 of Huntingdonshire’s Local
Plan to 2036.

7.3

Within Spatial Planning Areas, residential development will be
supported where it is appropriately located within the built-up area.

7.4

The application site is within the built-up area of St Neots and so the
principle of development is acceptable subject to all other material
planning considerations.

Flood Risk
7.5

While the southern portion of the site is location within Flood Zone 1 on
the Environment Agency’s Flood Map for Planning and HDC’s SFRA
2017, the map shows the northern half of the site, including the
majority of the footprint of the proposed dwelling, as being located
within Flood Zone 2.

7.6

Paragraph 155 of the NPPF 2019 states inappropriate development in
areas at risk of flooding should be avoided by directing development
away from areas at highest risk (whether existing or future).

7.7

Paragraph 157 of the NPPF 2019 states that all plans should apply a
sequential, risk-based approach to the location of development.

7.8

Paragraph 158 of the NPPF states that “the aim of the sequential test
is to steer new development to areas with the lowest risk of flooding.
Development should not be allocated or permitted if there are
reasonably available sites appropriate for the proposed development in
areas with a lower risk of flooding. The strategic flood risk assessment
will provide the basis for applying this test. The sequential approach
should be used in areas known to be at risk now or in the future from
any form of flooding.”

7.9

The proposal is accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA). This
seeks to demonstrate that the site lies entirely within Flood Zone 1, by
comparing the flood water levels at two nearby EA modelling nodes on
the River Great Ouse to the levels of the site. The EA’s modelling data
is provided as evidence.

7.10

For a 1 in 100 years event the levels at these nodes are 15.37m AOD
and 15.34m AOD, and for a 1 in 1000 years event the levels at the
nodes are 15.89m AOD and 15.85m AOD. With a 20% allowance for
climate change for a 1 in 100 year event, the levels at these nodes are
15.54m AOD and 15.51m AOD.

7.11

It is stated within the FRA that the level at the lowest part of the site
(the north east corner) is 15.983m AOD, and that no other part of the
site is lower than 16m AOD. It is stated that this is shown on the
existing site plan (document reference 19-064-S0001-D) but it is noted

that no site levels appear to be shown upon the existing site plan to
demonstrate the veracity of this statement.
7.12

Nevertheless, as the 2017 SFRA and the Environment Agency’s Flood
Map for planning are the most up-to-date assessment of flood risk, it is
these assessments against which the proposal must be considered.

7.13

The proposal is for a single dwelling, and Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan
to 2036 demonstrates that the identified housing need for the District
can be met by developments in Flood Zone 1, with a lower risk of
flooding than the proposed application site. As such the proposal
would fail the sequential test as explained above and set out in the
NPPF 2019.

Impact on the character of the area
7.14

St Anselm Place is a cul-de-sac, with dwellings grouped around the
end of the access road. The pattern of development along the northern
and eastern side of St Anselm Place is dominated by two storey semidetached dwellings which front the street.

7.15

While the proposed dwelling would not be overtly prominent within the
wider street scene due to its siting at the side of no.21, it would
nonetheless be visible at the end of the cul-de-sac. The proposed
position also fails to relate to the form and arrangement of existing
dwellings on St Anslem Place.

7.16

Overall, the proposed subdivision and new dwelling would result in the
proposed development appearing cramped, within a constrained plot. It
is considered that the proposed dwelling would give rise to a contrived
and cramped form of development that would not reflect the urban
grain or established character of the area. Therefore, whilst the
development proposed would make more efficient use of the land, this
would be at the expense of the character and appearance of the area.

7.17

The development would be out of keeping with the prevailing form and
character of the cul-de-sac represent an incongruous addition to the
locality, to the detriment of the appearance of the area.

7.18

As such the proposed dwelling would fail to comply with Policy LP11 of
the Local Plan to 2036, which states that development will only be
supported where it can be demonstrated that it responds positively to
its context and has drawn inspiration from the key characteristics of its
surroundings including the built environment. The proposal would also
be contrary to Policy LP12, which states that development proposals
will be supported where they demonstrate that they contribute
positively to the area’s character and identity and successfully integrate
with adjoining buildings.

7.19

For these reasons the proposals would also fail to comply with Policy
A3 of the St Neots Neighbourhood Plan, which states that development
proposals must reinforces local distinctiveness, and should be guided
by the site and its surroundings.

7.20

The proposed development would also fail to comply with the
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD; part 2.1 (p.14) of the design guide
states that development should respond sensitively to its site and its

setting, part 3.2 (p.39) states that density of development must reflect
its context, be it town or village, edge or centre, and part 4.4 (p.219)
which states that consistent patterns of development should be
reflected in new development.
7.21

The proposed development would also fail to comply with parts C1 and
C2 of the National Design Guide 2019, which state that development
should related well to the site, its local and wider context, and respond
to existing local character and identity.

Impact upon the Conservation Area
7.22

The proposed development is sited within St Neots Conservation Area.
However, the immediate surroundings of the site comprise of relatively
modern housing estates, with dwellings that are of limited historical or
architectural merit. As such while the proposed dwelling would fail to
reflect the character of the area in terms of the pattern of development,
it is not considered to result in a significant adverse impact on the
character of the Conservation Area in the vicinity of the site, and would
sustain the significance of the heritage asset, complying with Policy
LP34 of the Local Plan to 2036.

Residential Amenity
7.23

It is considered that due to the modest scale and single storey height of
the proposed dwelling, the proposed development would not result in
any significant adverse impacts upon residential amenity, in terms of
overlooking, overbearing or loss of light impacts.

7.24

Due to the location of the site within a residential area, it would be
considered reasonable and necessary to add a condition restricting
hours of work during construction in order to protect the amenity of
nearby residents.

7.25

The proposal is therefore considered to accord with the NPPF (2019)
and Policy LP14 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036.

Highway Safety and Parking
7.26

It is proposed that the new dwelling would be accessed directly from St
Anslem Place, using the existing access that serves no.21. As such it
is considered that there would not be any significant adverse impacts
in terms of highway safety, given that a vehicle access serving a
dwelling is already present, and as the addition of a single 1 bedroom
dwelling would not result in a significant intensification in the use of the
access.

7.27

In terms of vehicle parking the site layout indicates three vehicle
spaces, one of which would serve the proposed dwelling.

7.28

Policy LP17 of the Local Plan to 2036 contains no minimum
requirements for parking for dwelling houses, and the site is within a
sustainable location in the built-up area of a Spatial Planning Area.
Given the modest scale of the proposed dwelling 1 parking space is
considered appropriate.

7.29

Policy LP17 requires secure cycle storage on a ratio of 1 space per
dwelling. No details of this have been submitted, however given that

the proposal is for 1 dwelling, it is considered that the site would have
sufficient room for 1 cycle parking space and so details of this will be
required via condition to ensure that the store meets the requirements
of Policy LP17.
7.30

Subject to the conditions set out above, the proposal is considered to
be acceptable in terms of highway safety and parking provision and
would comply with Policy LP17 of the Local Plan to 2036.

Trees and Hedges
7.31

There are no trees within the site that would be significantly impacted
by the proposed development, however there are several trees directly
behind the northern boundary that may be impacted. There would be a
gap of approximately 5 metres between the proposed dwelling and
these trees, however given that these trees grow within the
conservation area and are protected, it is considered appropriate to
condition the submission of a tree protection plan if the
recommendation were of approval, to ensure that no storage of
materials, washing out or burning of waste impacts upon these trees.

7.32

Submission of a soft landscaping plan would be required via condition
in the event that consent were granted, in order secure replacement
planting and to ensure that the visual amenity of the area is preserved.

Biodiversity
7.33

Policy LP30 of the Local Plan to 2036 requires proposals to ensure no
net loss in biodiversity and to provide a net gain in biodiversity where
possible. No Preliminary Ecological Appraisal has been submitted,
however the site is an open residential garden, laid to grass, and as
such it is considered that the site has a low biodiversity potential.
Furthermore, the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Environmental
Records Centre reveals no records of protected or important species at
the site.

7.34

It is considered that replacement planting and other ecological
enhancements such as bird and bat boxes, hedgehog holes, wildflower
beds etc. would likely allow the development to accomplish a modest
net gain in biodiversity within the site. A condition would be attached to
any consent requiring submission of measures for ecological
enhancements.

Water Efficiency
7.35

Policy LP12 of the Local Plan to 2036 states that new dwellings must
comply with the optional Building Regulation requirement for water
efficiency set out in Approved Document G of the Building Regulations.
A condition will be attached to any consent to ensure compliance with
the above.

Housing Mix and Accessible and adaptable homes
7.36

Policy LP25 of the Local Plan states that proposals for new housing will
be supported where they meet the optional Building Regulation
requirement M4(2) ‘accessible and adaptable homes’ unless it can be
demonstrated that site specific factors make this impractical or
unviable.

7.37

A condition will be attached to any consent to ensure compliance with
the above.

Other issues
7.38

A completed Unilateral Undertaking for wheeled bins was submitted as
part of the application dated 16th December 2019.

Conclusion
7.39

Taking the above into account and having regards to all relevant
planning policies is it considered that planning permission for the
proposed dwelling be refused.

8.

RECOMMENDATION
following reasons:

-

REFUSAL for the

1.
The proposal would result in non-essential development in an
area at risk of flooding contrary to the National Planning Policy
Framework (2019), which seeks to locate development away from
areas which are at the highest risk of flooding. The proposal fails the
sequential test which seeks to locate residential development on land
at the lowest risk of flooding. The proposal is therefore contrary to
Paragraphs 158-163 of the NPPF (2019), Policy LP5 of
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and the Cambridgeshire Flood
and Water SPD (2017).
2.
Due to the constrained nature of the site, the proposed
development would fail to reflect or reinforce the prevailing pattern of
development within the vicinity, and would result in a cramped form of
development that would appear contrived and incongruous within the
site and the wider area, resulting in harm to the character and
appearance of the area. This would be contrary to Policies LP11 and
LP12 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036, Policy A3 of the St
Neots Neighbourhood Plan, the guidance within parts 2.1, 3.2 and 4.4
of the Huntingdonshire Design Guide 2017, and parts C1 and C2 of the
National Design Guide 2019.
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an audio
version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to accommodate
your needs.

CONTACT OFFICER:
Enquiries about this report to Luke Waddington, Development Management
Officer 01480 388143

SCHEDULE OF PLANS – 3rd DECEMBER 2019
PLAN
NO

REFERENCE

DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION

LOCATION

Mrs Oxley

Mr Roberts

1

19/02278/HHFUL

Single storey rear and front extension

39 Swallow Court
St Neots PE19 1NP

2

19/02288/HHFUL

Single storey extensions to the front elevation and conversion of garage

27 Simpkin Close Eaton Socon
St Neots

3

19/02212/HHFUL

Proposed first floor extension to the side over existing garage with flat roof

4 Minden Court Eaton Ford
St Neots PE19 7ND

APPLICANT

Mr McCormick

RESPONSE DUE

SNTC DECISION

NOTES

05/12/2019

Approve

Improves the property.
Will have no negative impact on the
wider landscape or character of the
area.

05/12/2019

Approve

Minimum impact on neighbours.
Improves the property.

06/12/2019

Approve

Improves the property.
Fits in with local street scene.
We consider that the proposal would
assimilate itself to the existing part of
the town.
Satisfactory proposal in terms of scale
and pattern of development.
The committee are pleased to see that
provision for open spaces are included
in the development.

4

19/02326/REM

Application for Reserved Matters approval for the creation of a public
square to include - hard and soft landscaping, ornamental water features,
footpaths and cycleways, cycle parking, street furniture, locally equipped
area of play, and ancillary works.

Land North Of Proposed School
Wintringham Park Cambridge Road
St Neots

Wintringham Partners
LLP (Mr Joe Dawson)

11/12/2019

Approve

5

19/02311/HHFUL

Single storey side extension

17 Windsor Close Eynesbury
St Neots PE19 2QN

Mr And Mrs Gunn

13/12/2019

Approve

Minimum impact on neighbours.
Improves the property.

6

19/02084/HHFUL

Single storey rear extension to replace the existing conservatory

4 Eynesbury Green Eynesbury
St Neots PE19 2TU

16/12/2019

Approve

Minimum impact on neighbours.
Improves the property.
Makes efficient use of its site.

7

19/02232/HHFUL

To take down existing concrete garage then build new brick garage in its
place.

20 Queens Gardens Eaton Socon
St Neots PE19 8BY

Mr A Haynes

09/12/2019

Approve

Minimum impact on neighbours.
Satisfactory proposal in terms of scale
and pattern of development.

8

19/02293/FUL

Demolition of garage and erection of dwelling.

21 St Anselm Place
St Neots PE19 1AP

Mr Millard

09/12/2019

Approve

9

19/02295/FUL

Relocation of existing 3 no. air conditioning units.

8 Market Square
St Neots PE19 2AW

10/12/2019

Approve

10

19/02296/LBC

Relocation of existing 3 no. air conditioning units.

8 Market Square
St Neots PE19 2AW

10/12/2019

Approve

11

19/02328/REM

Date printed 04/12/2019

Application for Reserved Matters approval for the creation of an area of
public space to include - hard and soft landscaping, a SuDS attenuation
pond and platform structure, footpaths and cycleways, street furniture,
utilities infrastructure, and all ancillary works.

Land On Northern Edge Of Wintringham
Park Cambridge Road St Neots

Mr Dickinson

BUPA (Mr Robin Pearson)
BUPA (Mr Robin Pearson)

Wintringham Partners
LLP (Mr Joe Dawson)

11/12/2019

Approve

Satisfactory proposal in terms of scale
and pattern of development.
Within a sustainable location.
Minimum impact on neighbours
Minimum impact on neighbours
We consider that the proposal would
assimilate itself to the existing part of
the town.
Satisfactory proposal in terms of scale
and pattern of development.
The committee are pleased to see that
provision for open spaces are included
in the development.

1 of 2

Development Management Committee

o

Scale =1:1,250

Application Ref: 19/02293/FUL

Date Created: 04/02/2020

Location: St Neots

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

Ferndale House

!

1 to 16

in

WARE ROAD

Pavilion

5

6

18 to 2

0

D ra

25 to 2

8

1

4

Bowling Green

Friars Court

2

Tennis Courts

Grosvenor Gardens

10a

12

10

11 to 13

8

5
6

2

RY R
O

Woodlands

1

PR IO

Far End

3

6
Club

AD

5a

5

2

2

4

1

Knights
Court

1 to

4

6

24

2

M ew

7

3

5

Pr io r
y

9

9

10

2

8

s

1
7

26

6

3 to

8

Path

Bewick
House

Pr io r
y

1 to 7
1 to 1
7

A
PL

Centra House

CE
11

17

SELM

WEST STREET

19

N
ST A
14

9

18

3 5

22

Gough Mews

1 to 4

Car Park
Car Park

1

24

4

El
Sub
Sta

Willow Views

1 to 6

Boat House

TAN YARD

6

CH

Club

3

Council
Offices

10

ts
Po s

Conservation Area
The
Library
PrioryListed Building
Centre

BE C

The Site

1

RO A

D

7

Key

The
Mews

Telephone
Exchange

Car
Park

PH

Posts
Posts

